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THIS MEDICAL COVERAGE GUIDELINE IS NOT AN AUTHORIZATION, CERTIFICATION, EXPLANATION OF BENEFITS, OR A 

GUARANTEE OF PAYMENT, NOR DOES IT SUBSTITUTE FOR OR CONSTITUTE MEDICAL ADVICE. ALL MEDICAL DECISIONS ARE 

SOLELY THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PATIENT AND PHYSICIAN. BENEFITS ARE DETERMINED BY THE GROUP CONTRACT, 

MEMBER BENEFIT BOOKLET, AND/OR INDIVIDUAL SUBSCRIBER CERTIFICATE IN EFFECT AT THE TIME SERVICES WERE 

RENDERED. THIS MEDICAL COVERAGE GUIDELINE APPLIES TO ALL LINES OF BUSINESS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE 

PROGRAM EXCEPTIONS SECTION. 
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DESCRIPTION: 

Trigger points are discrete, focal, hyperirritable spots within a taut band of skeletal muscle fibers that 

produce local and/or referred pain when stimulated. Trigger points are associated with local ischemia 

and hypoxia, a significantly lowered pH, local and referred pain and altered muscle activationpatterns. 

POSITION STATEMENT: 

Trigger point injections (20552, 20553) meet the definition of medical necessity to treat trigger points 

when ALL of the following criteria are met: 

 There is a regional pain complaint in the expected distribution of referral pain from a trigger 
point, AND 

 There is spot tenderness in a palpable taut band in a muscle, AND 

 There is restricted range of motion, AND 

 Conservative therapy (e.g., physical therapy, active exercises, activity modification, 
pharmacotherapy) for 6 weeks fails or is not feasible 

  Injections do not exceed 4 in 30 days or 6 in 6 months, per anatomic location 

Imaging guidance (ultrasound or fluoroscopic) performed with trigger point injection (20552, 20553) is 

considered experimental or investigational, as there is insufficient clinical evidence to permit scientific 

conclusions on net health outcomes. 

Dry-needling of trigger points (20560, 20561) is considered experimental or investigational, as there is 

insufficient clinical evidence to permit scientific conclusions on net health outcomes. 



BILLING/CODING INFORMATION: 

CPT Coding: 

20552 Injection(s); single or multiple trigger point(s), 1 or 2 muscle(s) 

20553 Injection(s); single or multiple trigger point(s), 3 or more muscles 

20560 Needle insertion(s) without injection(s); 1 or 2 muscle(s) (investigational) 

20561 Needle insertion(s) without injection(s); 3 or more muscles 

(investigational) 

ICD-10 Diagnosis Codes That Support Medical Necessity for 20552 – 20553: 

C49.9 Malignant neoplasm of connective and soft tissue, unspecified 

M25.721 – M25.729 Osteophyte, elbow 

M25.751 – M25.759 Osteophyte, hip 

M25.771 – M25.776 Osteophyte, ankle or foot 

M35.4 Diffuse (eosinophilic) fasciitis 

M46.00 – M46.09 Spinal enthesopathy 

M53.82 Other specified dorsopathies, cervical region 

M53.9 Dorsopathy, unspecified 

M54.00 – M54.09 Panniculitis affecting regions of neck and back, 

M54.89 Other dorsalgia 

M54.9 Dorsalgia, unspecified 

M60.10 Interstitial myositis of unspecified site 

M60.111 – M60.179 Interstitial myositis 

M60.80 – M60.9 Other myositis 

M60.9 Myositis, unspecified 

M62.4 Contracture of muscle, unspecified site 

M62.411 – M62.49 Contracture of muscle 

M62.830 – M62.838 Muscle spasm 

M62.89 Other specified disorders of muscle 

M65.30 Trigger finger, unspecified finger 

M65.311 – M65.359 Trigger finger 

M65.4 Radial styloid tenosynovitis [de Quervain] 

M65.80 Other synovitis and tenosynovitis, unspecified site 

M65.811 – M65.9 Other synovitis and tenosynovitis 

M65.841 – M65.849 Other synovitis and tenosynovitis, hand 

M65.871 – M65.879 Other synovitis and tenosynovitis, ankle and foot 

M65.88 Other synovitis and tenosynovitis, other site 

M65.89 Other synovitis and tenosynovitis, multiple sites 

M65.9 Synovitis and tenosynovitis, unspecified 

M67.30 – M67.39 Transient synovitis 

M70.20 – M70.22 Olecranon bursitis, elbow 

M70.30 – M70.32 Other bursitis of elbow 

M70.60 – M70.62 Trochanteric bursitis, hip 



M70.70 – M70.72 Other bursitis of hip 

M71.30 Other bursal cyst, unspecified site 

M71.38 Other bursal cyst, other site 

M71.39 Other bursal cyst, multiple sites 

M72.1 Knuckle pads 

M72.2 Plantar fascial fibromatosis 

M72.4 Pseudosarcomatous fibromatosis 

M72.8 – M72.9 Fibroblastic disorders 

M75.80 – M75.92 Other shoulder lesions and shoulder lesion, unspecified 

M76.10 – M76.12 Psoas tendinitis, side 

M76.20 – M76.22 Iliac crest spur, hip 

M76.30 – M76.32 Iliotibial band syndrome 

M76.60 – M76.62 Achilles tendinitis 

M76.70 – M76.72 Peroneal tendinitis 

M76.811 – M76.899 Other specified enthesopathies of lower limb, except foot 

M76.861 – M76.869 Other enthesopathies, lower leg 

M77.00 – M77.02 Medial epicondylitis, elbow 

M77.10 – M77.12 Lateral epicondylitis, elbow 

M77.30 – M77.32 Calcaneal spur 

M77.40 – M77.42 Metatarsalgia,foot 

M77.50 – M77.52 Other enthesopathy, foot 

M77.9 Enthesopathy, unspecified 

M79.3 Panniculitis, unspecified 

M79.601 – M79.676 Pain in limb 

M79.7 Fibromyalgia 

REIMBURSEMENT INFORMATION: 

The total number of procedures (20552 and 20553), in any combination, is limited to four (4) in a 30-day 

period and (6) in six months, per anatomic location. 

NOTE: Services in excess of the limitations shown above are subject to medical review of documentation 

for determination of medical necessity. The following information may be required documentation to 

support medical necessity:  physician history and physical, physician progress notes, treatment plan, 

current medications and/or history of medication use, physical therapy assessment and/or progress 

notes. 

LOINC Codes: 

Documentation 

Table 

LOINC 

Codes 

LOINC Time 

Frame Modifier 

Code 

LOINC Time Frame Modifier Codes Narrative 

Physician history 

and physical 

28626-0 18805-2 Include all data of the selected type that 

represents observations made six months or 



fewer before starting date of service for the 

claim. 

Attending 

physician visit 

note 

18733-6 18805-2 Include all data of the selected type that 

represents observations made six months or 

fewer before starting date of service for the 

claim. 

Treatment plan 18776-5 18805-2 Include all data of the selected type that 

represents observations made six months or 

fewer before starting date of service for the 

claim. 

Current, 

discharge, or 

administered 

medications 

34483-8 18805-2 Include all data of the selected type that 

represents observations made six months or 

fewer before starting date of service for the 

claim. 

Physical therapy 

initial assessment 

18735-1 18805-2 Include all data of the selected type that 

represents observations made six months or 

fewer before starting date of service for the 

claim. 

Physical therapy 

progress note 

11508-9 18805-2 Include all data of the selected type that 

represents observations made six months or 

fewer before starting date of service for the 

claim. 

PROGRAM EXCEPTIONS: 

Federal Employee Program (FEP): Follow FEP guidelines. 

State Account Organization (SAO): Follow SAO guidelines. 

Medicare Advantage: The following Local Coverage Determination (LCD) was reviewed on the last 

guideline reviewed date: Injection of Trigger Points (L33912) located at cms.gov. 

If this Medical Coverage Guideline contains a step therapy requirement, in compliance with Florida law 

627.42393, members or providers may request a step therapy protocol exemption to this requirement if 

based on medical necessity. The process for requesting a protocol exemption can be found at Coverage 

Protocol Exemption Request 

DEFINITIONS: 

Anesthetic agent: a drug that causes loss of feeling in a part of the body (local, topical anesthesia), or 

loss of feeling in the entire body and loss of consciousness (general anesthesia). 

Dry needling: the insertion of a needle into a trigger point without injecting any medication, to try to 

deactivate the trigger point; the needle is removed and the procedure is often followed by stretching 

exercises. 

https://www.floridablue.com/docview/coverage-protocol-exemption-request/
https://www.floridablue.com/docview/coverage-protocol-exemption-request/


Steroid agent: a substance also referred to as corticosteroid, similar to hormones produced by the 

adrenal gland that fight stress associated with illness and injury; they reduce inflammation and affect 

the immune system. 

Trigger point: areas of taut muscle bands or palpable knots of the muscle, that are painful on 

compression and can produce referred pain, referred tenderness, and/or motor dysfunction. 

RELATED GUIDELINES: 

Diagnosis and Treatment of Temporomandibular Joint Disorder, 02-20000-12 

OTHER: 

None applicable. 
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COMMITTEE APPROVAL: 

This Medical Coverage Guideline (MCG) was approved by the Florida Blue Medical Policy and Coverage 

Committee on 07/27/23. 

GUIDELINE UPDATE INFORMATION: 

09/15/03 Developed separate MCG created for Tendon Sheath, Ligament and Trigger Point 

Injections from Outpatient Pain Management 02-61000-01. 

01/01/04 Annual HCPCS coding update. 

09/15/05 Review and revision of guideline consisting of updated references. 

07/15/07 Review, current coverage maintained, guideline reformatted, references updated. 

11/15/07 Review and revision of guideline consisting of updated references and addition of 

diagnosis codes. 

01/01/09 Annual HCPCS coding update:  revised descriptor for 20552 and 20553. 

05/15/09 Scheduled review:  update of position statement to include coverage criteria, update of 

description section to include medical necessity management statement, update 

reimbursement statement, and references. 

09/15/09 Unscheduled review.  Update position statement for trigger point injections. 

10/15/10 Revision; related ICD-10 codes added. 

07/01/11 Revision; formatting changes. 

08/15/11 Scheduled review, revise description and ICD9 coding sections; update references, 

formatting changes. 

04/01/12 Revision; updated ICD10 coding with new and revised codes. 

09/15/13 Unscheduled review. Revised description, position statement, reimbursement section, 

program exceptions section and definitions. Updated references. Reformatted guideline. 

10/01/15 Revision; updated ICD9 and ICD10 coding sections. 

11/01/15 Revision: ICD-9 Codes deleted. 

01/01/16 Annual CPT/HCPCS coding update. Revised code 20553 descriptor. Revised Program 

Exceptions section. 

10/01/18 ICD10 coding update: deleted M79.1. Reformatted guideline. 

10/15/19 Scheduled review. Revised description and reimbursement information section. 

Maintained position statement and updated references. 

01/01/20 Annual CPT/HCPCS coding update. Added 20560, 20561. 

08/15/21 Scheduled review. Revised description and position statement. Updated references. 

10/01/21 Quarterly CPT/HCPCS coding update: added codes M54.50, M54.51, M54.59; deleted 

code M54.5. 

05/23/23 Update to Program Exceptions section. 

08/15/23 Scheduled review. Revised description, CPT coding, ICD10 coding, and definitions. Deleted 

criteria for tendon sheath and ligament injections. Revised criteria for trigger point 

injections. Updated references. 

 


